the Convention; 

4.  Holds, by five votes to two 

(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicants, within three 

months from the date on which the judgment becomes final in 

accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following: 

(i)  EUR 18,500 (eighteen thousand five hundred euros) in respect of 

pecuniary damage, to Mr Biraghi, 

EUR 21,000 (twenty-one thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Mr Bassi, 

EUR 16,000 (sixteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Mr Matraxia, 

EUR 26,500 (twenty-six thousand five hundred euros) in respect of 

pecuniary damage, to Mr Trevisan, 

EUR 47,500 (forty-seven thousand five hundred euros) in respect of 

pecuniary damage, to Mr Zuin, 

EUR 10,500 (ten thousand five hundred euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Ms Valerini, 

EUR 6,000 (six thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to  

Ms Di Rella, 

EUR 30,000 (thirty thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Mr Franzetti, 

EUR 15,000 (fifteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Mr Panzarino, 

EUR 23,000 (twenty-three thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Mr Delli Compagni, 

EUR 12,500 (twelve thousand five hundred euros) in respect of 

pecuniary damage, to Ms Marcazzo`, 

EUR 12,000 (twelve thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Ms Daina, 

EUR 21,000 (twenty-one thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Mr Gonano, 

EUR 17,000 (seventeen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, 

to Mr Gagliardi, 

EUR 9,000 (nine thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to  

Mr Rossi, 

EUR 27,000 (twenty-seven thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Mr De Nile, 

EUR 18,000 (eighteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, 

to Mr Sottini, 

EUR 15,500 (fifteen thousand five hundred euros) in respect of 

pecuniary damage, to Mr Speroni, 

EUR 16,000 (sixteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Mr Maestri, 

EUR 15,000 (fifteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, to 

Mr Lischetti, 

EUR 21,000 (twenty one thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary 

damage, to Mr Palumbo, 

EUR 19,000 (nineteen thousand euros) in respect of pecuniary damage, 

to Mr Izzi; 

(ii)  EUR 10,000 (ten thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 

chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage to each applicant; 

(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until